

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THE CANADIAN ST. REGIS BAND OF MOHAWK
INDIANS,

Plaintiffs,

Civil Action

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Intervenor.

82-CV-783 (Lead)

82-CV-1114

89-CV-829

(LEK)(TWD)

vs.

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Defendants.

THE ST. REGIS MOHAWK TRIBE, by THE ST. REGIS
MOHAWK TRIBAL COUNCIL and THE PEOPLE OF THE
LONGHOUSE AT AKWESASNE, by THE MOHAWK
NATION COUNCIL OF CHIEFS,

Plaintiffs,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Intervenor.

vs.

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT OF PLAINTIFF THE PEOPLE OF THE LONGHOUSE,
BY THE MOHAWK NATION COUNCIL OF CHIEFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

STANDARD OF REVIEW3

ARGUMENT3

 I. Summary Judgment Should Be Granted on Elements of Plaintiffs’ NIA Claim.....3

 II. The Subject Land is Indian Land Confirmed to the Mohawks by
 the 1796 Treaty4

 III. The United States Never Consented to the Alienation
 of the Subject Land5

 A. The Reservation Confirmed by the 1796 Treaty Was Never
 Diminished or Disestablished5

 B. The United States Never Otherwise Consented to Alienation.....5

 IV. The Arguments Adopted by the Nation Extend to the Entire
 Hogansburg Triangle6

CONCLUSION.....6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 1260 (2012).....	3
<i>Canadian St. Regis Band of Mohawk Indians v. New York</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 170 (N.D.N.Y. 2001).....	6
<i>Canadian St. Regis Band of Mohawk Indians v. New York</i> , Nos. 5:82-cv-0783, 5:82-cv-1114, 5:82-cv-0829 (LEK/TWD), 2012 WL 8503274 n.35 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012).....	6
<i>Catawba Indian Tribe v. South Carolina</i> , 718 F.2d 1291 (4th Cir. 1983).....	4
<i>Doro v. Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n</i> , 498 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Epps v. Andrus</i> , 611 F.2d 915 (1st Cir. 1979) (per curiam).....	4, 5
<i>Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker</i> , 39 F.3d 51 (2nd Cir. 1994)	3, 4
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Rojas v. Roman Cath. Diocese of Rochester</i> , 660 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Woodman v. WWOR-TV, Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2005)	3
STATUTES AND TREATIES	
25 U.S.C. § 177.....	1
Treaty with the Seven Nations of Canada of May 31, 1796, 7. Stat. 55.....	<i>passim</i>
RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a).....	1, 3
Local Rule 7.1.....	1
